

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH P. MURR, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIX COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of the  
State of Wisconsin**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JOHN M. GROEN

*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: [jmg@pacifical.org](mailto:jmg@pacifical.org)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND ORDINANCE AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural Background .....	6
C. The Wisconsin Court Rejects a Categorical Taking by Defining the Relevant Parcel as Including Both Lots E and F .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. THE “PARCEL AS A WHOLE” CONCEPT PRESENTS A CRITICAL ISSUE OF FEDERAL TAKINGS LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Determining the Relevant Parcel Is a Critical Issue That Controls the Outcomes of Many Takings Claims . . . . .	11
B. This Court Recognizes the “Parcel as a Whole” Concept Has Been Inadequately Developed, and Requires Supreme Court Guidance, Yet the Court Has Been Unable to Reach the Issue in Previous Takings Cases . . . . .	13
C. The Factual Context Presented in This Petition Is Ideal for Providing Practical Guidance to the Relevant Parcel Question and How the “Parcel as Whole” Concept Is to Be Applied . . . . .	15
D. State and Federal Courts Are in Substantial Conflict . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

APPENDIX

Decision of the Court of Appeals of the State of Wisconsin, District III, filed Dec. 23, 2014 . . . . .	A-1
Memorandum Decision and Order of the Circuit Court of St. Croix County, filed October, 31, 2013 . . . . .	B-1
Order of Supreme Court of the State of Wisconsin, Denying Petition for Review, filed April 16, 2015 . . . . .	C-1

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
St. Croix County Code of Ordinances, Land Use & Development, Subch. III.V, Lower St. Croix Riverway Overlay District § 17.36, I.4.a. [Substandard Lots] . . . . .	D-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Savings &amp; Loan Association v. County of Marin</i> , 653 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	20
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) . . . . .	16
<i>Bevan v. Brandon Township</i> , 475 N.W.2d 37 (Mich. 1991) . . . . .	17
<i>City of Coeur d’Alene v. Simpson</i> , 136 P.3d 310 (Idaho 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Department of Transportation, Division of Administration v. Jirik</i> , 498 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	18
<i>District Intown Properties Ltd. Partnership v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Commission of Ashland</i> , 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974) . . . . .	7
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictus</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) . . . . .	12-13, 16
<i>Lost Tree Village Corporation v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	7, 11-13, 15, 21
<i>Murr v. St. Croix County Board of Adjustment</i> , 796 N.W.2d 837 (Wis. Ct App. 2011) . . . . .	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Murr v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 359 Wis. 2d 675, 2014 WL 7271581 (Dec. 23, 2014) . . . . .	1
<i>Ocala Star-Banner Co. v. Damron</i> , 401 U.S. 295 (1971) . . . . .	7
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979) . . . . .	7
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	13-14, 21
<i>Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	7-12, 16-17
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. Ohio</i> , 780 N.E.2d 998 (Ohio 2002) . . . . .	19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) . . . . .	7
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 548 N.W.2d 528 (Wis. 1996) . . . . .	8
<b>United States Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . .	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page**

**State Regulations**

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 118.08(4) . . . . .	2
St. Croix County Code of Ordinances, Land Use & Development, Subch. III.V, Lower St. Croix Riverway Overlay District	
§ 17.36 I.4.a. . . . .	2, 5-6, Appendix D-1

**Miscellaneous**

Fee, John E., <i>Of Parcels and Property, in Taking Sides on Takings Issues: Public and Private Perspectives</i> 101 (Thomas E. Roberts, ed. 2002) . . . . .	21
Fee, John E., <i>Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1535 (1994) . . . . .	14-15, 17
Mandelker, Daniel R., <i>New Property Rights Under the Takings Clause</i> , 81 Marq. L. Rev. 9 (1997) . . . . .	20
Michelman, Frank I., <i>Property, Utility and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967) . . . . .	12
Shapiro, Stephen M., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th Ed., 2013) . . . . .	7
